
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET
at the Council Offices, Farnborough on

Tuesday, 11th December, 2018 at 7.00 pm

To:
Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council

Cllr K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader

Cllr Barbara Hurst, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder
Cllr G.B. Lyon, Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Customer Experience and Improvement Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Chris Todd, Democracy and 
Partnerships, on 01252 398825 or e-mail: chris.todd@rushmoor.gov.uk

A G E N D A
1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 13th November, 2018 (copy 
attached).

2. PROVISIONAL SETTLEMENT 2019/20 AND BUDGET UPDATE – (Pages 7 - 12)
(Cllr Gareth Lyon, Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. FIN1840 (copy attached), which sets out details of the 
Government’s Provisional Settlement 2019/20 and its implications for the Council’s 
budget.

Public Document Pack



3. TREASURY MANAGEMENT OPERATIONS MID-YEAR REPORT 2018/19 – 
(Pages 13 - 34)
(Cllr Gareth Lyon, Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. FIN1836 (copy attached), which sets out the main activities 
of Treasury Management Operations during the first half of 2018/19.

4. COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2019/20 – (Pages 35 - 70)
(Cllr Diane Bedford, Chairman of the Council Tax Support Task and Finish Group)

To consider Report No. CTSG1801 (copy attached), which sets out the work 
undertaken by the Council Tax Support Task and Finish Group to review the 
Council’s Council Tax Support Scheme.

5. AIR QUALITY PLAN TO REDUCE NITROGEN DIOXIDE CONCENTRATIONS ON 
THE A331 - OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE – (Pages 71 - 78)
(Cllr Maurice Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. OS1832 (copy attached), which sets out the Outline 
Business Case to improve air quality on the A331.

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC – 

To consider resolving:

That, subject to the public interest test, the public be excluded from this meeting 
during the discussion of the undermentioned item to avoid the disclosure of exempt 
information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 
1972 indicated against such item:

Item Schedule Category
No. 12A Para.

No.

7 3 Information relating to financial or business affairs

7. APPLICATION FOR SECTION 49 REMISSION OF NON-DOMESTIC RATES – 
(Pages 79 - 90)
(Cllr Gareth Lyon, Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio Holder)

To consider Exempt Report No. FIN1837 (copy attached), which gives details of an 
application for the remission of non-domestic rates due to hardship.

-----------



- 27 -

CABINET
Meeting held on Tuesday, 13th November, 2018 at the Council Offices, Farnborough 
at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members

Cllr Barbara Hurst, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder
Cllr G.B. Lyon, Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Customer Experience and Improvement Portfolio Holder (in the 

Chair)
Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of the Leader of the Council 
(Councillor D.E. Clifford) and the Deputy Leader (Councillor K.H. Muschamp).

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 26th November, 2018.

46. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR MEETING –

The Cabinet RESOLVED that, in the absence of the Leader of the Council and the 
Deputy Leader, Cllr P.G. Taylor be appointed Chairman for the meeting.

47. MINUTES –

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 16th October, 2018 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

48. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING AN
[...]
ernational and the further acquisition of investment 
properties.

The Cabinet NOTED the latest Capital Programme monitoring position and the 
development of a gating process, as set out in Report No. FIN1833.

50. COUNCIL PLAN 2018/19 - QUARTERLY UPDATE ON KEY ACTIONS JULY - 
SEPTEMBER 2018 –
(Cllr Gareth Lyon, Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet received Report No. ELT1804, which set out the Council’s performance 
management monitoring information for the second quarter of the 2018/19 municipal 
year.

The Cabinet NOTED the progress made towards delivering the Council Plan 
2018/19, as set out in Report No. ELT1804.

51. ANNUAL REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES –
(Cllr Gareth Lyon, Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN1831, which set out a proposed revised 
scheme of fees and charges for Council services. 

Members were informed that the document included a description of the 
methodology applied in each case. The Cabinet considered the document and, in 
particular, discussed issues around some Building Control fees now being described 
as ‘individually determined’ rather than fixed. It was explained that this had been a 
policy choice, made to allow more flexibility to the Council when negotiating and 
quoting to carry out new work. Members requested that this matter be kept under 
review, with a further update to be presented to the Cabinet six months after the 
introduction of the revised fees.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that approval be given to

Pack Page 2



- 29 -

(i) the adoption of the various methodologies attached in Appendix A to Report 
No. FIN1831 as a basis for uplifting the Council’s fees and charges; 

(ii) the continued application of RPIx as the measure of inflation, where an annual 
inflationary uplift was specified; and

(iii) the fees and charges, as set out in Appendix A to the Report, for 
implementation on the applicable dates.

52. BUDGET 2019/20 - ROBUSTNESS OF ESTIM
[...]
tions in Appendix B if felt 
these were incorrect.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

Pack Page 3



- 30 -

(i) the policy on both earmarked and general balance reserves and provisions to 
cover issues such as bad debts and redundancies, as set out in Appendix C 
to Report No. FIN1834, be approved;

(ii) based on current planning assumptions and risk forecasts, as set out in 
Appendix D to Report No. FIN1834, a minimum level of General Balances of 
£2 million for 2019/20, with a forecast minimum level for planning purposes of 
£2 million for 2020/21 and £2 million for 2021/22, be approved as part of the 
consideration of the budget plans for 2019-22, reflecting the transfer of risk 
from Central to Local Government and supporting recommendations; and

(iii) further reviews by the Executive Head of Finance of the level of the Council’s 
reserves and provisions, as part of closing the 2018/19 accounts in summer 
2019, be approved.

54. REGENERATING RUSHMOOR - QUARTER 2 PROGRESS REPORT –
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet received Report No. RP1801, which set out progress towards the 
Council’s Regenerating Rushmoor programme for the second quarter of 2018/19. 
The Report indicated that good progress was being made in most areas. In response 
to questions, it was confirmed that both the Farnborough Transport Package and 
Farnborough Civic Quarter projects were, currently, on track.

The Cabinet NOTED the progress made towards delivering the Regenerating 
Rushmoor programme, as set out in Report No. RP1801.

55. PROPOSED ADOPTION OF POST-CONSULTATION LICENSING POLICY –
(Cllr Maurice Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. OS1827, which set out an updated statement of 
licensing policy, for submission to the Council.

Members were informed that the Council’s licensing policy had been revised 
following various legislative changes and a review. The revised document had been 
subject to a public consultation exercise, which had attracted a single representation 
in support of the revised policy. 

The Cabinet RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that approval be given to the 
Council’s revised licensing policy.

56. FARNBOROUGH AIRPORT COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENTAL FUND –
(Cllr Maurice Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. DSP1801, which sought approval to award a 
grant from the Farnborough Airport Community Environmental Fund, which had been 
set up to assist local projects.

The Operational Services Portfolio Holder had considered the application by Oak 
Farm Pre-school, Ballantyne Road, Farnborough for an award of £10,000 towards 

Pack Page 4



- 31 -

the cost of developing a sensory garden. It was confirmed that this application met 
all of the agreed criteria.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that a grant of £10,000 be awarded from the Farnborough 
Airport Community Environmental Fund to Oak Farm Pre-school.

57. REPORT OF URGENCY DECISION - UTILISATION OF COMMUTED SUM 
MONIES TO GRANT FUND AFFORDABLE HOMES TO RENT AT BIRCHETT 
ROAD, ALDERSHOT –
(Cllr Barbara Hurst, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. EPSH1801, which notified the Cabinet of an 
urgency decision that had been taken in respect of the approval of £100,000 of 
commuted sum funds to be invested in grant funding 50 units of affordable homes to 
rent in Aldershot town centre. The decision had been taken as a matter of urgency at 
the request of Homes England to support their internal decision-making process and 
timescales on capital grant funding this scheme in excess of £2.6 million. Members 
were informed that this decision had secured, in perpetuity, the Council’s nomination 
rights in respect of 50 units at the site.

The Cabinet NOTED the actions taken, as set out in Report No. EPSH1801.

58. INTERNATIONAL CULTURAL AND BUSINESS LINKS –
(Cllr David Clifford, Leader of the Council)

The Cabinet considered Report No. DSP1802, which set out an overview of town 
twinning and the arrangements in Rushmoor.

Members were informed that the links with the twin towns of Meudon and Oberusel 
remained strong and active. In recent years, the Borough had experienced 
significant social and economic changes and this had led to consideration of whether 
the establishment of new cultural and business links would be appropriate. As a 
result, it was now proposed that the Council should establish new links with towns in 
Nepal, Poland and the United States. The background to each of these proposed 
links was set out in the Report. The Town Twinning Association had been consulted 
on the proposals and was in support.

The Cabinet expressed strong support for the establishment of these new links.

The Cabinet RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that

(i) approval be given to seek to establish cultural and business links with the 
following places, as set out in Report No. DSP1802:

- Gorkha Municipality, Nepal
- Rzeszow, Poland
- Dayton, Ohio, United States; and

 
(ii) the Chief Executive and the Head of Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships, 

in consultation with the Leader of the Council, be authorised to make the 
necessary arrangements to establish the formal links.

Pack Page 5



- 32 -

The Meeting closed at 7.46 pm.

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

-----------

Pack Page 6



 

CABINET 
11 DECEMBER 2018 

COUNCILLOR GARETH LYON 
CORPORATE AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
 REPORT NO. FIN1840 
 

PROVISIONAL SETTLEMENT 2019/20 AND BUDGET UPDATE  
 

 
SUMMARY  
The Government’s funding for Local Government in 2019/20, known as the 
Provisional Settlement, was announced on December 6th 2018.  It sets out the 
funding for specific and general revenue grants,  as well as capital for next year. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
That the Cabinet note the Provisional Settlement and the effect it will have on the 
Council’s 2019-20 budget, the resolution of which will be reported to the February 
Cabinet
[...]
first half of 2018/19. 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  
 

1. Note the contents of the report in relation to the activities carried out during 
the first half of 2018/19. 

2. Note the low level of investment income retuned form Payden & Rygel’s 
Sterling Reserve pooled fund and the option to replace with an higher 
yielding fund 

3. Approve an increase of £5m in Collective Investment Schemes (pooled 
funds) investment limit as set in Annual Treasury Management Strategy 
for 2018/19 approved by Council on 22nd February 2018. The increased 
investment level would allow the reinvestment of the remaining Covered 
Bonds due to redeem in December 2018 and increase investment income 
return.  

 

 

1  INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Treasury Management Strategy for 2018/19 is underpinned by the 

adoption of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s 
(CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management 2011, which includes 
the requirement for determining a treasury strategy on the likely financing 
and investment activity for the forthcoming financial year.  The Code also 
recommends that members are informed of Treasury Management activities 
at least twice a year.  This report therefore ensures this authority is 
embracing best practice in accordance with CIPFA’s recommendations. 

 
1.2 This report sets out the main activities of the Treasury Management 

Operations during the first half of 2018/19, provides an update on the current 
economic conditions affecting Treasury Management decisions and a 
forward look for the remainder of 2018/19.  

 

1.3 Appendix A shows the actual prudential indicators relating to capital and 
treasury activities for the first half of 2018/19 and compares these to the 
indicators set in the Annual Treasury Management Strategy for the year. 
This Strategy was originally approved by Council on 22nd February 2018.  

 

Pack Page 13

AGENDA ITEM No. 3



 

 

2 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ADVICE 
 

2.1 The Council receives independent treasury advi
[...]
nomy still faces a challenging outlook as the minority 

government continues to negotiate the country's exit from the European Union. 

Central bank actions and geopolitical risks, such as prospective trade wars, have 

and will continue to produce significant volatility in financial markets, including bond 

markets. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 27



Pack Page 28



 

APPENDIX B  

 
TOTAL RETURN ON INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO 1st HALF Yr 18/19    

  

Pack Page 29



Pack Page 30



 

APPENDIX C 
PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS       

 
This Appendix shows the actual prudential indicators relating to capital and 
treasury activities for the first half of 2018/19 and compares these to the indicators 
set in the Annual Treasury Management Strategy for the year. This Strategy was 
originally approved by Full Council on 22nd February 2018. 
 

The amounts stated within the 2018/19 Projected column cells are the same as 
reported in Appendix B of the Capital Programme Monitoring Position at September 
2018 at Cabinet 13th November 2018. 

 
1.1 Prudential Indicators 
 

Estimates of Capital Expenditure: The Council’s planned capital 
expenditure and financing is summarised as follows.   
 

Capital Expenditure 
and Financing 

2018/19 
Estimate 

£m 

 
2018/19 

Projected 
£m 

 

General Fund 28.718 54.441 

Total Expenditure 28.718 54.441 

Capital Receipts 0.733 0.733 

Capital Grants & 
Contributions 

7.646 8.598 

Revenue - - 

Prudential Code 
Borrowing 

20.339 45.110 

Total Financing 28.718 54.441 

 
  Estimates of Capital Financing Requirement:  

The Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) measures the Council’s 
underlying need to borrow for a capital purpose.  
 

Capital Financing 
Requirement 

31.03.19 
Estimate 

£m 

31.03.19 
Projected 

£m 

General Fund 39.3 57.3 

Adjustment ref IFRIC4 
lease accounting 

2.9 2.7 

Total CFR 42.2 60.0 

 
The CFR amounts provided above are provided in relation to the TMSS for 
2018/19 incorpor
[...]
g Costs to Net Revenue Stream: This is an indicator of 
affordability and highlights the revenue implications of existing and proposed 
capital expenditure by identifying the proportion of the revenue budget 
required to meet financing costs, net of investment income. 
 

Ratio of Financing Costs to 
Net Revenue Stream 

2018/19 
Estimate 

% 

 
2018/19 

Projected 
% 
 

General Fund 2.8 -2.0 

 
Incremental Impact of Capital Investment Decisions: This is an 
indicator of affordability that shows the impact of capital investment 
decisions on Council Tax levels. The incremental impact is the difference 
between the total revenue budget requirement of the current approved 
capital programme and the revenue budget requirement arising from the 
capital programme proposed. 
 

Incremental Impact of 
Capital Investment 
Decisions 

2018/19 
Estimate 

£ 

 
2018/19 

Projected 
£ 
 

General Fund - increase in 
annual band D Council Tax  
 

 
-29.43 -9.51 

 
 

 

Pack Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

CABINET COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT TASK AND FINISH GROUP 
    COUNCILLOR DIANE BEDFORD (CHAIRMAN) 

11th DECEMBER 2018  
 
KEY DECISION: NO 

 
REPORT NO. CTSG1801 

 
 

COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2019/20 
 

 
Summary  
This report sets out the work undertaken by the Council Tax Support Task and Finish 
Group to review the Council’s Council Tax Support Scheme and recommends action 
as follows 
 
Recommendations 
Cabinet are requested to: 
 
i) Agree that a public consultation be undertaken on options around the Council’s 

Council Tax Support Scheme with regard to an increase in the minimum 
contribution payable, to be effective from 1st April 2019 

ii) Note the deliberations and considerations of the Council Tax Support Task and 
Finish Group in arriving at the recommendation in i) above 

iii) Note that a report on the outcome of the consultation, and any subsequent 
proposals to amend the Council Tax Support Scheme will be presented to 
Cabin
[...]
T TASK AND FINISH GROUP 
 
2.1 A Council Tax Support Task and Finish Group was established this civic year, 

as a sub-group of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) and has been 
working to the terms of reference, attached at Appendix 1.   

 
2.2 The Group met on the 15th October 2018 and again on the 5th November 2018 

(post the Chancellor’s Autumn Statement announced on the 29th October).  
 

2.3 The Group considered a range of issues and associated data regarding the 
CTSS.  The full presentational data is attached as Appendix 2.   
 

2.4 The Group weighed up a number of factors and paid specific attention to the 
following matters during their deliberations: 
 
 Current collection rate for Council Tax payment in Rushmoor amongst 

CTS recipients  
 How collection rate compares in Rushmoor this year, as opposed to 

previous years  
 How collection rate compares in Rushmoor to other similar local 

authorities 
 How Rushmoor’s current CTS compares to other similar local authorities 
 How customers are being affected by changes to other welfare 

arrangements, particularly Universal Credit (UC) 
 Whether other changes within the broader welfare system required 

reflection within Rushmoor’s CTS 
 Other broader general economic indicators  

 
2.5 Having taken into account all of the data available to answer the lines of 

enquiry set out in 2.4, the Group considered that there were only two potential 
options to recommend to Cabinet for action to be effective from the 1st April 
2019. 

  
 
 
  
  

Pack Page 36



 
 
 

 

Option 1 
 To undertake a consultation exercise to seek views regarding an increase in 
minimum contribution for working age recipients of CTS from 12% to 15%. 
 
Option 2 
To maintain the CTSS for 2019/20 at an identical scheme to the current year, 
whilst the Council Tax Support Task and Finish Group continue to monitor the 
impact of the changes introduced on the 1st April 2018. 

 
2.6 The Group developed the following rationale 
[...]

Couple  £175.22 £219.02 £14.60 £18.25 £3.37 £4.21 

Single  £131.41 £164.27 £10.95 £13.69 £2.53 £3.16 

P
ack P

age 67



Next Steps if any changes proposed  

Today 

 

Report to Cabinet 
on 13/11/18 with 
recommendation 
for consultation – 
(issue report on  

2/11/18) 

Prep of 
consultation 

questions 

Consultation 
period (to be 

agreed)   
would need to 

finish mid 
January 2019  
e.g. 3/12/18 – 

13/1/19 

Group 
meeting to 
go through 
the draft 

report  

???? 

Cabinet  
report with 
the Group’s 
recommend-

actions 

5/2/19 (report 
to be issued 

25/1/19) 

Budget 
Council 
Meeting 

(21/2/19)   

P
ack P

age 68



Next Meeting  

 

 

To be agreed dependant upon  

urgency and actions agreed 

P
ack P

age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 
 

COUNCILLOR MAURICE SHEEHAN 
OPERATIONAL SERVICES PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

11th December 2018 
 
KEY DECISION: YES 
 

REPORT NO. OS1832 

AIR QUALITY PLAN TO REDUCE NITROGEN DIOXIDE CONCENTRATIONS 
ON THE A331 – OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE 

 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The purpose of this paper is to seek Cabinet approval of the Outline Business Case to 
improve air quality on the A331 (Blackwater Valley Relief Road), thereby complying with 
the Ministerial Direction served on Rushmoor on 27 July 2017. 
 
The Secretary of State expects the Outline Business Case to have Cabinet approval and 
to be submitted by 31 December 2018 at the latest. The following recommendations help 
ensure that Rushmoor Borough Council complies with this Ministerial Direction, and that 
implementation of the preferred option to improve air quality can proceed as proposed. 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

(i) Endorse the Outline Business Case and the preferred option of a 50mph speed 
limit on a section of the A331, as shown in Figure 1 
 

(ii) Authorise the Head of Operations, in consultation with the Operational Services 
Portfolio Holder, to finalise and  submit the Outline Business Case to Government 
by 31 December 2018 

(iii) Authorise the Head of Operations, in consultation with the Operational Services 
Portfolio Holder, to finalise and submit the Full Business Case to Government 
when complete 

 
(iv) Authorise the Head of Operations, to approve future income and expenditure 

through the budget monitoring process, with the condition that expenditure will be 
kept in line with income 

 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION & BACKGROUND 
 

1.1 The UK Plan (2017) for tackling roadside nitrogen dioxide (NO2) 
concentrations named Rushmoor BC. along with Guildford BC and Surrey 
Heath BC, as needing to undertake a Feasibility Study, or Outline Business 
Case, to explore measures to achieve compliance with the annual mean EU 
limit value for NO2 along the A331 (Blackwater Valley Road) in the shortest 
possible time.   
 

1.2 This Outline Business Case details the process by which a preferred option 
has been identified that will bring about compliance. It also provides the 

Pack Page 71

AGENDA ITEM No. 5



 

rationale and justification for securing funding from Central Government to 
allow delivery of the plan.  

 
1.3 A Full Business Case will be produced following a period of statutory 

consultation and likely by May 2019.  
 

1.4 Delivery of the Plan is being overseen by the DEFRA/Department for 
Transport Joint Air Quality Unit (JAQU). Rushmoor BC has been working 
collaboratively with Surrey Heath BC and Guildford BC, along with the 
respective highways authorities of Surrey and Hampshire CCs (the Blackwater 
Valley Group). 

 
1.5 The three authorities have been directed to undertake this work due to the 

presence of the Blackwater Valley footpath that runs close to the A331 at 
times. It should be noted that the EU one-hour limit value for NO2 is 
comfortably achieved but that Rushmoor has been directed to consider the 
annual mean NO2 EU limit value along a path where an individual will spend 
minutes at most. Rushmoor has been monitoring for NO2 acros
[...]
tps://www.judiciary.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/11/clientearth-v-ssenviron-food-rural-affairs-judgment-021116.pdf


 

 

Pack Page 76



 

Figure 1. Proposed new lane at Bradford’s roundabout 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 
  P

ack P
age 77



 

Figure 2. Extent of proposed 50mph section of the A331. 

 
 

P
ack P

age 78



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 79

AGENDA ITEM No. 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	2 PROVISIONAL SETTLEMENT 2019/20 AND BUDGET UPDATE
	3 TREASURY MANAGEMENT OPERATIONS MID-YEAR REPORT 2018/19
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page

	4 COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2019/20
	Blank Page

	5 AIR QUALITY PLAN TO REDUCE NITROGEN DIOXIDE CONCENTRATIONS ON THE A331 - OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE
	7 APPLICATION FOR SECTION 49 REMISSION OF NON-DOMESTIC RATES



Minutes of the meeting


- 33 -

CABINET
Meeting held on Tuesday, 11th December, 2018 at the Council Offices, Farnborough 
at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council

Cllr K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader

Cllr Barbara Hurst, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder
Cllr G.B. Lyon, Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Customer Experience and Improvement Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 24th December, 2018.

59. MINUTES –

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 13th November, 2018 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

60. PROVISIONAL SETTLEMENT 2019/20 AND BUDGET UPDATE –
(Cllr Gareth Lyon, Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet received Report No. FIN1840, which provided information in relation to 
the Government’s funding for Local Government in 2019/20, known as the 
Provisional Settlement.

It was explained that the announcement of the Provisional Settlement had been 
delayed by the Government. This would set out the funding for specific and general 
revenue grants, as well as capital. The Provisional Settlement announcement had 
been due on 6th December, 2018 and it was now expected that this would be 
announced later in December, with the Final Settlement announcement due in late 
January, 2019.

The Cabinet NOTED the latest position in relation to the Provisional Settlement and 
the effect it would have on the Council’s 2019/20 budget, as set out in Report No. 
FIN1840.

61. TREASURY MANAGEMENT OPERATIONS MID-YEAR REPORT 2018/19 –
(Cllr Gareth Lyon, Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet received Report No. FIN1836, which set out the main activities of the 
treasury management operations during the first half of 2018/19.



- 34 -

The Cabinet was informed that the Council had continued to receive treasury 
management advice from Arlingclose Limited, who had provided a detailed 
commentary on the economic background, which was set out at Appendix A to the 
Report. In relation to investment activity in 2018/19, Arlingclose had produced a 
graph that was set out at Appendix B to the Report. Whilst this indicated total 
investment returns generated were down on the same period in the previous year, 
when benchmarked against all of Arlingclose’s 135 local authority clients, the current 
half-year performance was good. Appendix C to the Report showed the actual 
prudential indicators relating to capital and treasury activities for the first half of 
2018/19 and compared these to the indicators which had been set in the Annual 
Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19, which had been approved by the Council 
on 22nd February, 2018.

In response to a question, it was confirmed that, when retendering for the provision 
of treasury management advice, the Council would consider bids from any suitably 
qualified, providers including any local companies that met the Council’s 
specification and criteria.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

(i) the Council’s treasury management operations in the first half of 2018/19, as 
set out in Report No. FIN1836, be noted; 

(ii) the low return of investment income returned from Payden and Rygel’s 
Sterling Reserve pooled fund and the option to replace it with a higher yielding 
fund, be noted; and 

(iii) an increase of £5 million in the Collective Investment Schemes (pooled funds) 
investment limit, as set out in the Annual Treasury Management Strategy 
2018/19, be approved in order to allow the reinvestment of the remaining 
Covered Bonds, due to redeem in December 2018, and to increase 
investment income return.

62. COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2019/20 –
(Cllr Diane Bedford, Chairman of the Council Tax Support Task and Finish Group)

The Cabinet considered Report No. CTSG1801, which set out work undertaken by 
the Council Tax Support Task and Finish Group to review the Council’s Council Tax 
Support Scheme. The Chairman welcomed the Group’s Chairman, Cllr Mrs. D.B. 
Bedford, and Cllr Jennifer Evans, who was a member of the Group and had 
requested to address the Cabinet on this issue.

It was confirmed that the Task and Finish Group had met twice to discuss options for 
changes to the Council Tax Support Scheme 2019/20, in particular to the minimum 
contribution for working age recipients, which was set currently at 12%. The Report 
set out the Group’s deliberations and options considered. It was confirmed that the 
Group’s preferred option was to undertake a consultation exercise to seek views 
regarding an increase in the minimum contribution for working age recipients of 
Council Tax Support from 12% to 15%. Members were reminded that, following the 
consultation, any proposal to increase the minimum contribution would be brought 
back to the Cabinet to make a recommendation to the Council.



- 35 -

Cllr Evans expressed opposition to any increase of the minimum contribution from 
12% and requested that the consultation should include an option to opt for no 
change to the current scheme.

In response to a question, it was confirmed that, with the proposed consultation only 
seeking views on one option, to increase the minimum contribution to 15%, it would 
be clear how many respondents had opted for no change.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

(i) the undertaking of a public consultation on the option to increase the minimum 
contribution payable in respect of the Council’s Council Tax Support Scheme 
to 15%, as set out in Report No. CTSG1801, be approved;

(ii) the deliberations and considerations of the Council Tax Support Task and 
Finish Group in arriving at its recommendation, as set out in the Report, be 
noted; and

(iii) a report on the outcome of the consultation and any subsequent proposals to 
amend the Council Tax Support Scheme be considered by the Cabinet at its 
meeting on 5th February, 2019.

63. AIR QUALITY PLAN TO REDUCE NITROGEN DIOXIDE CONCENTRATIONS ON 
THE A331 - OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE –
(Cllr Maurice Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. OS1832, which set out a proposal to improve air 
quality on the A331 (Blackwater Valley Relief Road), in order to comply with a 
Ministerial Direction, served on the Council on 27th July, 2018.

The Report set out the background behind the requirement to prepare an Outline 
Business Case to explore measures to achieve compliance with EU limits for 
roadside nitrogen dioxide concentrations along the A331 within the shortest possible 
time. Members were informed that the Secretary of State expected the Outline 
Business Case to have been approved by the Cabinet by 31st December, 2018 at 
the latest. The scheme would be funded by the Government and would carry no 
financial implications for the Council. In reply to a question, it was confirmed that the 
Council was at risk of a financial penalty if it did not comply with the Ministerial 
Direction.  

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

(i) the Outline Business Plan, along with the preferred option of a 50mph speed 
limit on a section of the A331, as set out in in Report No. OS1832 and shown 
in Figure 2, be endorsed;

(ii) the Head of Operations, in consultation with the Operational Services Portfolio 
Holder, be authorised to finalise and submit the Outline Business Case to the 
Government by 31st December, 2018;



- 36 -

(iii) the Head of Operations, in the consultation with the Operational Services 
Portfolio Holder, be authorised to finalise and submit the Full Business Case 
to the Government when complete; and

(iv) the Head of Operations be authorised to approve future income and 
expenditure in relation to the Plan through the budget monitoring process, 
whilst ensuring that expenditure should be kept in line with income.

64. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC –

RESOLVED: That, taking into account the public interest test, the public be excluded 
from the meeting during the discussion of the under mentioned item to avoid the 
disclosure of exempt information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972 indicated against the item:

Minute Schedule Category
No. 12A Para. 

No. 

65 3 Information relating to financial or business affairs

THE FOLLOWING ITEM WAS CONSIDERED 
IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC

65. APPLICATION FOR SECTION 49 REMISSION OF NON-DOMESTIC RATES –
(Cllr Gareth Lyon, Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered the Exempt Report No. FIN1837, which set out an 
application for the remission of non-domestic rates on the grounds of hardship.

Members assessed the application from Fight Science Limited, Maida Gym, Hospital 
Road, Wellesley, Aldershot, taking into account the evidence of financial hardship 
supplied and whether it was in the interests of local taxpayers to subsidise the 
business. The Cabinet took into account the nature and circumstances of the 
business and the availability of alternative facilities in the area.

The Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio Holder and the Principal Revenues 
and Benefits Officer had visited the premises to discuss the application with the 
proprietor. The Cabinet discussed the application and expressed support for this 
business, particularly in light of the company’s engagement with the local 
community.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that 50% hardship relief be granted to Fight Science 
Limited for a period of six months in the 2018/19 financial year.

66. ADDITIONAL ITEM - COUNCIL OFFICES - REPLACEMENT HEATING BOILER –
(Cllr Gareth Lyon, Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. ITFMP1802, which sought approval to vary the 
2018/19 Capital Programme to allow urgent works to be undertaken to replace one 
of the two gas condensing boilers serving the Council Offices. The item had been 



- 37 -

added to the agenda as a matter of urgency due to a lack of resilience in the heating 
of the Council Offices in the winter with only one boiler in operation. 

The Cabinet was informed that the works would cost up to £35,000 to complete and 
this included associated works that were required to bring existing flue and 
ventilation arrangements up to modern day standards.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that approval be given to a variation to the 2018/19 
Capital Programme of up to £35,000 to enable the replacement of the faulty boiler to 
be completed, as set out in Report No. ITFMP1802.

The Meeting closed at 7.58 pm.

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

-----------


